
 
 

  
 

 

Invitation for Bids 
 

Date: 2020 /06 /29  
Grants No:CPS 1086 03 L   
IFB No: PWA /AFD-IR /2020/008-CTD 
  
 

1. The Palestinian Water Authority has received funds from the AgenceFrançaise de 
Développement (the French Development Agency), the IrishAid and the Green Climate 
Fund towards the cost of Water Banking and Adaptation of Agriculture to Climate 
Change in Northern Gaza.  It is intended that part of the proceeds of these grants will be 
applied to eligible payments under the contract for North Gaza Sewage Treatment solar 
plant. 

 
2. The Palestinian Water Authority now invites sealed bids from eligible bidders certified First 

Grade in Electrical. Contractor certificate must be issued and valid from the National 
Committee for Contractors Classification to submit the design, supply and installation of 
North Gaza Sewage Treatment solar plant. (“the Facilities”). International competitive 
bidding will be conducted in accordance with the Agency's“Single-Stage” Bidding 
Procedure1. In case of Joint Venture, the required First Grade certification in Electrical 
needs to be submitted from each partner. 

 
3. Interested eligible bidders may obtain further information from and inspect the bidding 

documents at the office of Palestinian Water Authority /Project Management Unit -Gaza 
shown below:   
For Information 
Palestinian Water Authority: Project Management Unit building, 
Al Rasheed Street, Opposite Chalets Resort, VIP Building, 5th flour; Gaza City, Palestine, 
Attn: Eng. Sadi Ali- PMU General Director 
Tel: +970-8-264-4071, Fax: +70-8-264-4072 
E-mail: Sali@pwa-gpmu.org 
 

                                                 
1
Bidders will submit bids in one envelope containing both the price proposal and the technical proposal. 

The envelopes are opened in public at the date and time advised in the bidding document. The bids are 

evaluated, and following approval by the Agency, the contract is awarded to the bidder whose bid has been 

determined to be the lowest evaluated substantially responsive bid. 
 

mailto:Sali@pwa-gpmu.org


4. A complete set of bidding documents may be purchased from the CTD office stated in item 
7 below by interested bidders on the submission of a written request to the above starting 
from Monday 29/06/2020 and upon payment of a non-refundable fee of 300 Euros or any 
equivalent amount in any convertible currency. The method of payment will be direct 
bank transfer to Ministry of Finance Revenue account in the Bank of Palestine IBAN No. 
PS65PALS045802190000013001049. 

 
5. The provisions in the Instructions to Bidders and in the General Conditions of Contract are 

the provisions of the AgenceFrançaise de Développement’sStandard Bidding Documents:  
Procurement of Plant, Design, Supply and Installation. 

 
6.     Bids shall be valid for a period of 120 days, starting from the date of tender opening and 

must be accompanied by BID Security of EURO 200,000 valid for a period of 150 days from 
the date of tender opening. 

 
7. Bids must be delivered to the Central Tendering (CTD) Office by “ Sealed envelopes” shown 

below on or before 12:00 noon Local time on Wednesday 19 August 2020 . 
Address for Submission: 
Ministry of Public Works and Housing - Central Tendering Department 
Um Al Sharayet, Al Ameen Square- Al Bireh, West Bank, Palestine 
Attn: Eng. Saeed Abu Zaid - Acting / General Director 
Tel :+ 970 2 296 6006/7 -Fax :+ 970 2 298 8582  
Mobile :+ 970 592979098   

 
8. Bids will be opened in the presence of bidders’ representatives who choose to attend at 

12:00 noon Local time on Wednesday 19 August 2020 at the offices stated in item 7 
above. 

 
9. Qualification criteria are as follows: All Criteria are detailed in Section III.  Evaluation and 

Qualification Criteria (Without Prequalification) 
 

Central Tendering Department 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 


